Operator’s Manual
BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com
�Copyright Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 U.S.A.
Form No. 276344-3/07
Printed in U.S.A.
Models Covered in This
Manual Include Gasoline,

12. Air cleaner cover
13. Spark plug wire
14. Engine Model Type Code
xxxxx xxxx xx xxxxxxxx
7
11
12
9
8
10
2
3
4
6
1
5
13
14
GENERAL INFORMATION
ENGINE MODEL: This is a single cylinder, overhead valve
(OHV), air-cooled engine. It is a low emissions engine.
In the state of California, OHV Models 210000, 280000 and
310000 engines are certified by the California Air Resources
Board to meet emissions standards for 250 hours. Such
certification does not grant the purchaser, owner or operator of this
engine any additional warranties with respect to the performance
or operational life of this engine. This engine is warranted solely
according to the product and emissions warranties stated
elsewhere in this manual.
TUNE-UP SPECIFICATIONS
Armature air gap 0.010 − 0.014 in. (0.25 − 0.36 mm). . . . . . . . .
Spark plug gap 0.030 in. (0.76 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Valve clearance with valve springs installed and piston 1/4 in.
(6 mm) past top dead center (check when engine is cold). See
Repair Manual P/N 272147.
Intake 0.003 − 0.005 in. (0.08 − 0.13 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Exhaust 0.005 − 0.007 in. (0.13 − 0.18 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MODEL 210000
Bore 3.44 in. (87.31 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stroke 2.27 in. (57.66 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Displacement 21 cu. in. (344 cc). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MODEL 280000
Bore 3.44 in. (87.31 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stroke 3.06 in. (77.78 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Displacement 28.42 cu. in. (466 cc). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MODEL 310000
Bore 3.56 in. (90.60 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stroke 3.06 in. (77.78 mm). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .